After testing the said gold bar, the Government Approved Valuer

confirmed that it was pure gold. Shri Soni Kartikey Vasantrai vide

certificate no. 82l/2023-24 dated 01.tL.2023 certified that the gold

bar is having purity 999.0/24kt and Market Value at Rs.4O,53,825/-
(Rupees Forty Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand Eight hundred and twenty-

five only) and tariff value at Rs.34,92,O59l- (Rupees Thirty-Four

Lakhs Ninety-Two Thousand and Sixty-Nine only). The value of the

gold bar has been calculated as per the Notification No. 79/2023-

Customs (N.T.) dated 31.10.2023 (gold) and Notification No.76/2023-

[...]

(a) The passenger Shri Mohammed Mubin Shaikh had dealt with

and knowingly indulged himself in the instant case of

smuggling of gold into India. The passenger had improperly

imported gold weighing 645.00 grams having purity

999.0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.40,53,825/- (Rupees Forty Lakh

Fifty-Three Thousand Eight hundred and Twenty-Five only) and

tariff value at Rs.34,92,069/- (Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs Ninety

Two Thousand and Sixty Nine only). The said semi solid gold

paste was concealed in 03 capsules covered with white

transparent tape containing gold and chemical mix in semi-solid

paste form and not declared to the Customs. The passenger

(d)

opted green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate

[...]

of omission and commission on his part has rendered

(e)

himself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the Customs

Act, 1962.

(r) As per Section 723 of Customs Act 1962, the burden of
proving that the gold bar weighing 645.0Ograms having

purity 999.0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.40,53,825/- (Rupees

Forty Lakh Fifty Three Thousand Eight hundred and Twenty Five

only) and tariff value at Rs.34,92,069/- (Rupees Thirty Four

Lakhs Ninety Two Thousand and Sixty Nine only) derived from

semi solid gold paste concealed in 03 capsules containing

gold and chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in rectum,

without declaring it to the Customs, is not smuggled goods,

is upon the passenger Mohammed Mubin Shaikh.

B. Now, therefore, Shri Mohammed Mubin Shaikh, residing at

[...]

54237718, is hereby called upon to show cause in writing to the

Additional Commissioner of Customs, Ahmedabad having his oftice at

2nd Floor, Customs House, Opp. Old High Court, Navrangpura,

Ahmedabad-380009, as to why:

(i) One Gold Bar weighing 645.OO grams having purity

999.0/24kt, Market Value at Rs.4O,53,825/- (Rupees Forty

Lakh Fifty-Three Thousand Eight hundred and twenty-five only)

and tarifF value at Rs.34,92,O69l- (Rupees Thirty Four Lakhs

Ninety Two Thousand and Sixty Nine only) derived from semi

solid gold paste concealed in 03 capsules containing gold and

chemical mix in semi-solid paste form in rectum by the

passenger and placed under seizure under Panchnama

[...]

documents available on record.

and

and

11. In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 645.000 grams of gold bar, obtained from the paste of

gold and chemical mixture weighing 723.230 grams, having Tariff

Value of Rs.34,92,069/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Two

Thousand Sixty-Nine Only) and Market Value of Rs.40,53,825/-

(Rupees Fourty Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-

Five Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under Panchnama

proceedings both dated 01.71.2023, on a reasonable belief that the

same is liable for confiscation under Section 111 of the Customs Act,

[...]

penal action under Sections 112(a)(i) of the Act, and I hold

accordingly.

28. Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

ORDER

ii)

I order absolute confiscation of the gold bar weighing

645.OOO grams, of 24Kt/999.0 purity having Tariff Value of

Rs.34,92,069/- (Rupees Thirty-Four Lakhs Ninety-Two

Thousand Sixty-Nine Only) and market value of

Rs.4O,53,825/- (Rupees Fourty Lakhs Fifty-Three Thousand

Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Only) derived from the Semi Solid

substance Material consisting of Gold & Chemical Mix,

recovered and seized from the passenger Shri Mohammed

Mubin Shaikh vide Seizure Order under Panchnama

proceedings both dated 07.71.2023, under the provisions of